[[’ Ad:

2012-0112
INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
ORDINANCE NO. 12-3-6
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution
of Amendment No. 2 to Ordinance No. 06-12-23,
which approved a Professional Services Contract with
St. Charles Mosquito Control, Inc. for Mosquito Control
Services in St. Charles Parish to exercise the
extension provision of said contract.
WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 06-12-23 on
December 18, 2006 approving and authorizing the execution of a
Professional Services contract with St. Charles Mosquito Control, Inc. for
Mosquito Control Services in St. Charles Parish through December 31,
_ 2011; and,
WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 11-12-12 on
December 19, 2011 approving Amendment No. 1 to said Professional
Services contract to extend the contract through June 30, 2012; and,
WHEREAS, the Contract provides that “upon written mutual agreement between the
Parish and the Contractor, this Contract may be extended, by ordinance
of the Parish Council, for an additional five (5) year period, conditioned
upon the approval of a dedicated funding source for Mosquito Control
Services.”; and,
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parish Council and the Parish President to exercise
the extension provision of said contract for the full five (5) year period.
‘THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTION I. That Amendment No. 2 to Ordinance No. 06-12-23 is hereby
approved extending said Contract through December 31, 2015.
SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Amendment No. 2 on behalf of St. Charles Parish.
The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was

as follows: .

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, FAUCHEUX, WILSON, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN,
COCHRAN, FLETCHER, NUSS

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _26th day of _ March , 2012,
to become effective five (5)-¢lays after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

ACTING SECRETARY: 7 AL \j/}?dfléw REFERENCE
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: ___ D=2 /-1~ WMQ

APPROVED: ___ L/ DISAPPfVED:
PARISH PRESIDENT: V f ‘u ‘
RETDIS %ETARY: 2-98-10—
AT: 5/ A1) RECD BY: '




AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
CONTRACT AGREEMENT
FOR

MOSQUITO CONTROL PROGRAM

¥
BE IT KNOWN, that on this ‘ (Q day of A—f(' | ‘ 2012,

ST. CHARLES PARISH, herein represented by V. J. St. Pierre, Jr, Parish President,
15045 River Road, Post Office Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, duly authorized by
Ordinance No. 12-3-6 adopted on March _ 26,2012

AND

ST. CHARLES MOSQUITO CONTROL, INC., herein represented by Greg Rittner,
President, 1061 Rue la Cannes, Luling, LA 70070,

HEREBY AGREE THAT,

In accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No.06-12-23 adopted by the St. Charles
Parish Council on December 18, 2006 and the Contract Agreement, duly executed on the
28" day of December 2006, the Contract for Mosquito Control Services in St. Charles
Parish is hereby extended for a five (5) year period. Said extension is in accordance with
Section 9.00 of the Contract and shall be for the period July 1, 2012 through December
31, 2015.

All other provisions of said Contract Agreement shall remain as first written.

Page 1 of 2



AMENDMENT NO. 2

ST. CHARLES PARISH : WITNESS:

e Yl L[l

V. J. St. Pierre, Jr. '
Parish President

ST. CHARLES MOSQUITO CONTROL, INC. WITNESS:

BY: (E.»M %/K / /IM
Greg Rittiner ' v
President

Page 2 of 2



